dends equivalent to 40 to 50 percent of

Group net income. The size of the divi-
dend and the timing depend on Swedish
Match’s financial position, net income,
anticipated future profitability, cash flow,
investments, expansion plans and other
factors which need to be taken into
account. The Board has proposed a divi-
dend to the Annual General Meeting of
SEK 1.10 (1.07, after adjustment for the
bonus issue element in the 1998 share
redemption) per share to the sharehold-
ers for 1998. The proposed annual divi-
dend corresponds to 65 percent of net
income.

In order to achieve a more optimal
capital structure, the Annual General
Meeting held on April 29, 1998
approved a redemption offer to share-
holders. Thirteen redemption rights
(one redemption right per Swedish
Match share) entitled the holder to
redeem one Swedish Match share for
SEK 35. A total of SEK 1.2 billion was
paid to the shareholders and the number
of shares was reduced by 32,218,589 to
431,339,663.

4

SWEDISH MATCH Annual Report 1998

SWEDISH MATCH

share

Share Afv General Index No. of shares traded, 000
(incl. After hours trading)

(c) SIX Findata

 10000

 20000

 30000

 40000

 50000

 60000

 70000

 10

 15

 20

 25

 30

 35

 40

 45

1996 1997 1998 1999

SHARE PRICE TREND AND SHARE TURNOVER

5

Annual Report 1998 SWEDISH MATCH

PER-SHARE DATA*

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

Income after tax

before nonrecurring items, SEK 2.15 1.84 2.53 2.20 1.96

after nonrecurring items, SEK 2.36 2.31 2.33 2.20 1.59

Dividend, SEK – – 1.07 1.07 1.10

Market price at year-end, SEK – – 23.40 25.90 29.50

Shareholders’ equity, SEK 3.71 3.28 4.87 6.26 5.00

P/E ratio after tax – – 10.0 11.8 18.7

EBIT multiple – – 7.0 8.1 10.4

Price/equity – – 4.8 4.1 5.9

Direct return, % – – 4.6 4.2 3.7

Total return, % 15.0 17.0

Average number of shares 463,558,252 463,558,252 450,133,840

Number of shareholders 167,062 142,859 127,710

SHARE CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

Par value Change in Number of Total share Total number
per share, SEK share capital, SEK shares issued capital, SEK of shares

April 11, 1994 New issue 10 3,448,260 344,826 407,948,360 40,794,836

January 9, 1996 New issue and split 2 519,168,144 259,584,072 927,116,504 463,558,252

July 22, 1998 New issue 2 5,068,200 2,534,100 932,184,704 466,092,352

July 22, 1998 Redemption 2 - 69,505,378 -34,752,689 862,679,326 431,339,663

July 22, 1998 Bonus issue 2.20 86,267,933 948,947,259 431,339,663

SHARE DISTRIBUTION, DECEMBER 31, 1998

Share of
Number Number votes and

Size of holdings of owners % of shares capital, %

1 – 1,000 116,771 91.4 22,184,967 5.2

1,001 – 5,000 9,299 7.3 19,423,329 4.5

5,001 – 20,000 1,220 1.0 11,334,099 2.6

20,001 – 50,000 208 0.2 6,581,868 1.5

50,001 – 100,000 68 <0.1 4,853,383 1.1

100,001 – 144 0.1 366,962,017 85.1

Total 127,710 100.0 431,339 663 100.0

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS, DECEMBER 31, 1998

Share of
votes and

Owner Number of shares capital, %

Föreningssparbankens fonder 52,798,768 12.2

Fidelity Funds 46,574,819 10.8

Allmänna Pensionsfonden,
Fjärde fondstyrelsen 21,713,314 5.0

Försäkringsbolaget SPP 16,572,547 3.8

Ratos 13,473,570 3.1

Scudder Funds 13,014,737 3.0

Zenit fond 13,000,000 3.0

Principal Group 12,983,000 3.0

Capital Group 11,076,924 2.6

Ivy Funds 9,000,000 2.1

Definitions: see page 51.
* Where appropriate, adjusted for bonus issue element on 1998 share redemption.
 Board proposal.

6

SWEDISH MATCH Group review

NET SALES

The Swedish Match Group’s net sales in
1998 increased by 10 percent and amount-
ed to SEK 8,194 million, compared with
SEK 7,465 in the preceding year. Recently
acquired operations accounted for 7 per-
cent of this 10 percent increase. Changes in
currency rates only had a marginal impact
on net sales. Snuff, Cigars, Pipe Tobacco
and Matches reported increased sales.

In the case of Snuff, the volume in-
creased by 14 percent. Swedish Match’s